Depreciation and amortization
expense, as previously reported  $ 818   $ 661   $ 706
Amortization of ROU assets   500   460   458
Amortization of debt discount and
deferred financing fees   112   115   157
Revised depreciation and
amortization expense  $ 1,430   $ 1,236   $ 1,321

EBITDA - non GAAP, as previously
reported  $ (5,437 )  $ (6,639 )  $ (6,035 )
Amortization of ROU assets   500   460   458
Amortization of debt discount and
deferred financing fees   112   115   157

Revised EBITDA - non GAAP
 $ (4,825 )  $ (6,064 )  $ (5,420 )

Adjusted EBITDA - non GAAP, as
previously reported  $ (1,906 )  $ (2,435 )  $ (2,496 )
Amortization of ROU assets   500   460   458
Amortization of debt discount and
deferred financing fees   112   115   157
Revised Adjusted EBITDA - non
GAAP  $ (1,294 )  $ (1,860 )  $ (1,881 )

  Three Months Ended  Year Ended

  March 31,  June 30,  September 30,  December 31,  December 31,
   2020   2020   2020   2020   2020

Depreciation and amortization
expense, as previously reported  $ 343   $ 346   $ 439   $ 556   $ 1,660
Amortization of ROU assets   470   332   480   518   1,800
Amortization of debt discount and
deferred financing fees   -   -   22   210   232
Revised depreciation and
amortization expense  $ 813   $ 678   $ 941   $ 1,284   $ 3,692

EBITDA - non GAAP, as previously
reported  $ (8,139 )  $ (7,907 )  $ (671 )  $ (4,811 )  $ (21,600 )

Amortization of ROU assets   470   332   480   518   1,800
Amortization of debt discount and
deferred financing fees   -   -   22   210   232
Revised EBITDA - non GAAP  $ (7,669 )  $ (7,575 )  $ (169 )  $ (4,083 )  $ (19,568 )

Adjusted EBITDA - non GAAP, as
previously reported  $ (7,583 )  $ (5,685 )  $ 2,276   $ (2,066 )  $ (13,095 )
Amortization of ROU assets   470   332   480   518   1,800
Amortization of debt discount and
deferred financing fees   -   -   22   210   232
Revised Adjusted EBITDA - non
GAAP  $ (7,113 )  $ (5,353 )  $ 2,778   $ (1,338 )  $ (11,063 )

Source: Axogen, Inc.

https://www.globenewswire.com/NewsRoom/AttachmentNg/3e4ffe78-2e9a-4972-915e-28c8477c84c1

	Axogen, Inc. Reports 2021 Fourth Quarter and Full-Year Financial Results